“Settlement Class Member” means any person who falls within the definition of the 

Settlement Class.  

2.46.1. “Settlement Class Counsel” means George Feldman McDonald, PLLC; Lynch 

Carpenter LLP; Keller Postman; Morgan & Morgan; and Mazow McCullough, 

PC. 

2.47. “Settlement Fund” means the fifteen million three hundred fifty thousand United States 

Dollars ($15,350,000.00) that Defendant shall cause to be fully paid pursuant to Section 

3 of this Settlement Agreement once the Effective Date has passed. 

2.48. “Settlement Website” means the Internet website to be created, launched, and maintained 

by the Settlement Administrator, and which:

[...]

operation of law shall be deemed to have acknowledged, that the inclusion of “Unknown 

Claims” in the definition of Released Claims is a material element of the Settlement 

Agreement of which this release is a part.  

3. Settlement Fund 

3.1. The Settlement Fund shall consist of a common fund of fifteen million three hundred and 

fifty thousand United States Dollars ($15,350,000.00), which shall be paid as follows:  

3.1.1. Within twenty (20) days of the Preliminary Approval Order, Defendant will pay 

or cause to be paid to the Settlement Administrator an amount indicated by the 

Settlement Administrator as the estimated cost for notice to be sent to all

[...]

Claim Form, which is attached as Exhibit C to this Settlement Agreement, are eligible to 

receive:  

4.2. Reimbursement for “Ordinary” Out-of-Pocket Losses and/or Ordinary Attested Time. 

All Settlement Class Members may submit a claim for Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses 

or Ordinary Attested Time up to a total of two thousand five hundred United States 

Dollars ($2,500.00) per individual.  

4.2.1. “Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses” are unreimbursed costs, losses, or expenditures 

incurred by a Settlement Class Member in responding to the Data Incident and/or 

notice of the Data Incident. Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses may include, without

[...]

to submitting a claim for Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses, Settlement Class Members who 

believe they have suffered identity theft, fraud, or other extraordinary losses may submit 

a claim for Extraordinary Losses and/or Extraordinary Attested Time up to twenty-five 

thousand United States Dollars ($25,000.00) per individual, in the aggregate as set forth 

herein.  

4.3.1. “Extraordinary Losses” are unreimbursed costs, losses, or expenditures incurred 

by a Settlement Class Member that are more likely than not connected to the Data 

Incident, and are costs, losses, or expenditures that are not reimbursable as

[...]

Personal Information that was provided to Defendant prior to the Data Incident. 

4.4. The total amount of compensation that can be claimed for Ordinary Out-of-Pocket 

Losses, Ordinary Attested Time, Extraordinary Losses, and Extraordinary Attested Time 

cannot exceed twenty-five thousand United States Dollars ($25,000.00) per individual in 

the aggregate. 

4.5. Alternative Cash Payment. As an alternative to making a claim for any combination of 

Ordinary Out-of-Pocket Losses, Ordinary Attested Time, Extraordinary Out-of-Pocket 

Losses, and/or Extraordinary Attested Time, Settlement Class Members may elect to